

No. 21-35228

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANITA NOELLE GREEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MISS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 3:19-CV-02048-MO (Hon. Michael W. Mossman)

**Brief of Arkansas, Alabama, Arizona, Idaho, Louisiana, Mississippi,
Montana, Nebraska, Oklahoma, South Carolina, South Dakota, and Texas
as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellee**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. CANTRELL
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2007
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed inside cover]

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

LYNN FITCH
Mississippi Attorney General

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
Oklahoma Attorney General

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General

JASON R. RAVNSBORG
South Dakota Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Identity and Interest of Amici.....	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	4
I. Robust protections for freedom of association safeguard the rights of all Americans, including the LGBTQ community.	4
II. Miss United States is an expressive association deserving First Amendment protection.	8
A. Pageants are quintessentially expressive.....	9
B. The contenders are the communication.....	10
C. This lawsuit concerns Miss United States’ expressive activity.	13
D. Competition is indispensable to Miss United States’ form of expressive association.	15
III. The First Amendment protects Miss United States’ right to tailor its own message.....	16
IV. Without the freedom of expressive association beauty pageants’ very existence would be jeopardized.....	19
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	7-8, 15
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	5
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 21
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	17
<i>Galvin v. Hay</i> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Gay Activists All. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 638 P.2d 1116 (Okla. 1981).....	7
<i>Gay All. of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Gay & Lesbian Students Ass’n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Gay Students Org. of Univ. of New Hampshire v. Bonner</i> , 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Texas A&M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Green v. Miss United States of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 1318665 (D. Or. Apr. 8, 2021)	3
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	5, 6

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 17
<i>IDK, Inc. v. Clark Cty.</i> , 836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)	13-14
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2, 13
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5
<i>Norma Kristie, Inc. v. Oklahoma City</i> , 572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983).....	6, 13, 21
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	10
<i>Revels v. Miss Am. Org.</i> , No. 7:02CV140–F(1), 2002 WL 31190934 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 2, 2002).....	13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	1, 2, 6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7
<i>Student Coal. for Gay Rts. v. Austin Peay State Univ.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1267 (M.D. Tenn. 1979).....	6

W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....4, 18

Wood v. Davison,
351 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Ga. 1972).....6

Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. 659A.400.....20

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. 659A.403.....12, 20

Books & Periodicals

Beauty Pageants: The Debate—and High Ratings—Go On,
The Christian Science Monitor (September 16, 1983).....19

Colleen Ballerino, et al., *Beauty Queens on the Global Stage:
Gender, Contests, and Power* (1996)9, 10, 12

Dale Carpenter, *Expressive Association and Anti-Discrimination Law
after Dale: A Tripartite Approach*, 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1515 (2001).....14

Debra Hawhee, *Agonism and Aretê*, *Philosophy & Rhetoric*, Vol. 35, No. 3
(2002).....15, 16

Gregory Nagy, *A Poetics of Sisterly Affect in the Brothers Song and
in Other Songs of Sappho*, 2 *The Newest Sappho* (2016)15, 16

Nina Brown, et al., *Perspectives: An Open Introduction to Cultural
Anthropology* (2d ed. 2020).....9

Robert H. Lavenda, *Minnesota Queen Pageants: Play, Fund, and Dead
Seriousness in a Festive Mode*, *Journal of American Folklore*, Vol. 101,
No. 400 (Apr.-June 1988).....19

Other Authorities

Become a Candidate, Miss America Organization (2021).....20

Bernie Wayne, “There She is, Miss America” (E.B. Marks Music Corp. 1955)9

Eligibility and Assertions of Candidate to Participate in Competition(s) and
Candidate Contractual Obligations for Miss America20

F.A.Q., Miss World America20

Frequently Asked Questions, Miss Earth USA.....20

How to Compete for Miss International, Miss International Pageant20
Why Enter?, Miss USA.....20
